change in accounting policy has no significant impact on the comparative figures of the Group.

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies
The effects of changes in the accounting polices described in note 2 on the results of the Group for the
current and prior years are as follows:

Effect of
adopting 2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill HKFRS 3 226 —
Increase in share-based payments expenses HKFRS 2 (5,961) —
(Increase) decrease in effective interest on the

liability component of convertible notes HKAS 32 (27) 496

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year (5,762) 496

Annual Report 2006
31

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st July, 2006

CAPITAL ESTATE LIMITED

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s and the Company’s balance
sheet as at 31st July, 2005 and 1st August, 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As at

31st July, 2005 31st July, 2005 1st August, 2005

(as originally stated) Adjustments (as restated) Adjustments (as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39

Investments in securities 32,986 — 32,986 (32,986 ) —

Certificate of deposit — — — 8,932 8,932

Investments held for trading — — — 24,054 24,054

Convertible note payables (3,220 ) 119 (3,101 ) — (3,101 )

Impact of HKAS 40

Properties held for sale 27,382 — 27,382 (27,176 ) 206

Investment properties 27,160 — 27,160 27,176 54,336

Total effects on assets and liabilities 84,308 119 84,427 — 84,427

Accumulated losses (116,722 ) 517 (116,205 ) — (116,205)

Share premium 52,356 (490 ) 51,866 — 51,866

Convertible notes equity reserve — 92 92 — 92

Minority interests — 1,126 1,126 — 1,126

Total effects on equity (64,366 ) 1,245 (63,121 ) — (63,121)

Minority interests 1,126 (1,126 ) — — —

THE COMPANY

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 32 and HKAS 39

Convertible note payables and

total effects on liabilities (3,220 ) 119 (3,101 ) — (3,101 )

Accumulated losses (132,866 ) 517 (132,349 ) — (132,349 )

Share premium 52,356 (490 ) 51,866 — 51,866

Convertible notes equity reserve — 92 92 — 92

Total effects on equity (80,510 ) 119 (80,391 ) — (80,391 )

Annual Report 2006
32

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st July, 2006

3. Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s and the Company’s equity on
1st August, 2004 are summarised below:

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

The Group HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Accumulated losses (122,624) 21 (122,603)
Convertible notes equity reserve — 166 166
Share premium 19,258 (48) 19,210
Minority interests — 885 885

Total effects in equity (103,366) 1,024 (102,342)

Minority interests 885 (885) —

THE COMPANY
Accumulated losses (130,287) 21 (130,266)
Convertible notes equity reserve — 166 166
Share premium 19,258 (48) 19,210

Total effects in equity (111,029) 139 (110,890)

The Group has not early adopted the following new standards, amendments or interpretations that have

been issued but are not effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these
standards, amendments or interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the
Group except for HKAS 39 & HKFRS 4 (Amendments) on financial guarantee contracts which require

financial guarantees to be initially measured at fair value by the Company. The Company is still not in a
position to reasonably estimate the impact that may arise from the financial guarantee contracts under

[…]

Expected dividend yield 0.0%

Expected volatility was determined by using the historical volatility of the Company’s share price over the

previous one year. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management’s best
estimate, for the effects of non transferability, exercise restrictions and behavioral considerations.

The Group recognised the total expenses of HK$5,961,000 for the year ended 31st July, 2006 in relation
to the share options granted by the Company.

Annual Report 2006
70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st July, 2006

33. Share Premium and Reserves
Convertible

Share Capital Capital notes

Share Capital Warrants options reduction redemption equity Accumulated

premium reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve reserve losses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE COMPANY

At 31st July, 2004

— originally stated 19,258 2,127 — — 170,583 268 — (130,287) 61,949

Effect of changes in accounting

policies (see note 3) (48) — — — — — 166 21 139

At 31st July, 2004 and 1st August, 2004

— as restated 19,210 2,127 — — 170,583 268 166 (130,266) 62,088

Loss for the year and recognised

expenses for the year — — — — — — — (2,083) (2,083)

Recognition of equity component

of convertible notes — — — — — — 1,043 — 1,043

Conversion of convertible notes

(note 31a) 22,388 — — — — — (1,117) — 21,271

Issue of shares on private placement

(note 31b) 10,725 — — — — — — — 10,725

Expenses incurred in connection

with issue of shares (457) — — — — — — — (457)

At 31st July, 2005 51,866 2,127 — — 170,583 268 92 (132,349) 92,587

Loss for the year and recognised

expenses for the year — — — — — — — (6,388) (6,388)

Conversion of convertible notes

(note 31d) 1,009 — — — — — (92) — 917

Issue of shares on private placement

(note 31f) 264 — — — — — — — 264

Issue of warrants (note 31g) — — 13,247 — — — — — 13,247

Exercise of warrants (note 31g) 5,247 — (5,247) — — — — — —

Expenses incurred in connection

with issue of shares (5,806) — — — — — — — (5,806)

Recognition of equity-settled

share-based payments (note 32) — — — 5,961 — — — — 5,961

At 31st July, 2006 52,580 2,127 8,000 5,961 170,583 268 — (138,737) 100,782

Annual Report 2006
71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31st July, 2006

CAPITAL ESTATE LIMITED

33. Share Premium and Reserves (continued)

Under the capital reduction exercise carried out in October 2002, the Company undertook to maintain a
capital reduction reserve account. This account would not be treated as realised profits and should be